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April 28, 2023
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR-MIMAROPA Region
THRU x The Assistant Regional Director for Technical Services
FROM , The OIC-PENR Officer
SUBJECT APPLICATION FOR PRESIDENTIAL PROCLAMATION BY

THE ARMED FORCES OF THE PHILIPPINES OVER
MARINDUQUE RADIO RELAY STATION LOCATED IN BRGY.
SIHI, BUENAVISTA, MARINDUQUE

Forwarded herewith is the application for Presidential Proclamation by the Armed Forces
of the Philippines, represented by Major Carlito Mar 1. Galvez IV (SC) Group Commander,
Camp Guillermo Nakar, Lucena City, over Marinduque Radio Relay Station located in Brgy.
Sihi, Buenavista, Marinduque. Attached are the following requirements to wit:

1. Letter request for the reservation by the proposed reserve;

2. Narrative investigation report indicating whether the land is free from claims and
conflict;

3. Recommendation from Department of Health (DOH), Department of Public Works

and Highways (DPWH) and Armed Forces of the Philippines (AFP);

Certified copy of approved survey plan;

Lot Data Computation

Panoramic view and geo-tagged pictures;

Land Classification or Municipal Index Map;

A&D Certification;

CSW Report with recommendation.

O 0NN

For information and approval.

IMELDA IAZ




CHECKLIST OF REQUIREMENTS OF PRESIDENTIAL PROCLAMATION/ SPECIAL PATENT
(PER DENR MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR NO. 97-02 DATED JANUARY 08, 1997)

Name of Proponent : \iAQINDUQUE RADIQ RELAN STATION

Location : RPRG DOK  BUENANSTA MARNOWRGE Area : 1460 ¢R. M
Lot No. : _®\igQ Survey No. : 723-D Patent No. :
DOCUMENTS REQUIRED ) REMARKS
1 |Letter request for reservation by the proposed reserve /
Narrative Investigation report indicating the following:
2
a) Whether the land is free from and conflicts.
b) Whether the land is Alienable & Disposable Land
3 The suitablility of the area for the purpose/s it is intended

to be Reserved

4  |Written comments/ recommendation of the following:

DOH

a) City/Mun./Prov. Health Officer /
b) Regional Health Director
c) Secretary

DPWH

a) OIC, District Engineer v
b) Regional Director
c) Secretary

DEPED (SCHOOL SITE)

a) District/City Superintendent
b) Secretary

AFP (MILITARY) v

a) Provincial Commander

b) Chief of Staff

c) Secretary of DMD

PHIL. PORST AUTHORITY

a) Port Manager

b) General Manager

c) DOTC Secretary

5 |Approved Survey Plan

£

Certified copy of approved survey /W - AB - 00000 2
Plan/ cadastral map/ public land subdivision /’,4
Certified narrative Technical DescriptionBL Form V-37 N

Land Classification Map

Verification/Cert. TD-GSD, LMB




6 |Lot Data Computation

~

Panoramic View and Geo-tagged picture

8 |Land Classification or Municipal Index Map
project the area proposed to be proclaimed

NN

CSW report with recommendation

Endoresement from LMB

CSW for the Secretary thru USEC for FIELD Operation

OTHERS:

®| ®| ®| ®| @) @| @] ®| @] @

COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATION:




ga Republic of m=hilippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

PENRO Marinduque
May 8, 2023
MEMORANDUM
FOR 2 The Chief, Technical Services Division
Boac, Marinduque
THRU : The Chief, Regulation and Permitting Section
FROM | The Land Management Inspector
SUBJECT z INVESTIGATION/INSPECTION REPORT OF | -
PRESIDENTIAL PROCLAMATION OF MARINDUQUE NARRAT)

INVESTIGATION

RADIO RELAY STATION LOCATED IN BRGY. YOOK,
BUENAVISTA, MARINDUQUE

In compliance with your instruction regarding application for Presidential Proclamation of
the Armed Forces of the Philippines, represented by Major Carlito Mar 1. Galvez IV (SC) Group
Commander, Camp Guillermo Nakar, Lucena City, over Marinduque Radio Relay Station located
in Brgy. Sihi, Buenavista, Marinduque, this Office conducted ocular inspection of the area
gathering the following information, to wit:

1. The portion of land covered by this request for proclamation was identified as Cadastral
Lot No. 5148pt, Cad 723-D located at Brgy. Yook, Buenavista, Marinduque with a
total land area of 1,000 square meters;

2. Considering that the Province of Marinduque has no Approved Political/Barangay
Boundary Map as of to date, the subject lot per approved Special Word Order No.
(Swo-4B-000003) dated on May 30, 2022 is located in Barangay Yook, Buenavista,
Marinduque;

3. The said parcel of land is within Timberland, Block — A, Project No. 02, Buenavista,
Marinduque as per Bureau of Forestry Land Classification Map No. 789 approved as
such on November 22, 1928;

4. That based on ocular inspection conducted by representatives of this Office together
with CPL Christian Gubatana Lipata and Forest Ranger Michael Joseph A. Maranan,
it was observed different structures built within the said area such as concrete building
for enlisted personnel on the area, concrete benches and old tower.

5. In compliance with the inspection/investigation gathered in proposed Presidential
Proclamation of Marinduque Radio Relay Station it falls on Barangay Yook,
Buenavista, Marinduque.

In view of the foregoing, it is respectfully recommended/requested for the issuance of
desired Presidential Proclamation (PP) in favour of the Department of National Defence-Armed
Forces of the Philippines (DND-AFP).

Attached are geo-tagged pictures of the said proposed Marinduque Radio Relay Station

area.
For your information and approval. -
S/
J(&%ggp‘{ MONGIS




Geotagged photos taken during the ocular inspection of Lot No 5148, Cad. 723-D
located at Brgy. Yook, Buenavista Marinduque, in favor of the Department of National
Defense-Armed Forces of the Philippines (DND-AFP)
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éa Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
PENRO MARINDUQUE

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that a tract of land situated in Brgy. Yook, Buenavista,
Marinduque, containing an area of 3,003,955 sq. m. identified as Lot No. 5148, CAD 723-D
claimed by_FOREST RESERVE is within Timber Land Block A, of Project No. 2,
Buenavista, Marinduque per B.F. Land Classification Map No. 789 dated November 22, 1928.

This Certification is issued in compliance with standing policy on the issuance of
Verification of land Status/Survey Authority this 30" day of May, 2023.

Plot & Verified By: Reviewed By:
DON GIBSON (WM ERCADO ENGR. CYNTHIAA,
Chief, Technical ¥

‘}t Forest

Certifying Officer:
{

IMELDA M/PDIAZ
OIC, PENR Dfficer
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Republic of ¥ hilippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

PENRO Marinduque

MEMORANDUM

FOR The Regional Executive Director
DENR-MIMAROPA Region

THRU The OIC-Assistant Regional Director
For Technical Services

FROM The OIC-PENR Officer

SUBJECT COMPLETE STAFF WORK OF PRESIDENTIAL
PROCLAMATION OF MARINDUQUE RADIO RELAY
STATION LOCATED IN BRGY. YOOK, BUENAVISTA,
MARINDUQUE

DATE May 8, 2023

In compliance with your instruction regarding application for Presidential Proclamation of
the Armed Forces of the Philippines, represented by Major Carlito Mar I. Galvez IV (SC) Group
Commander, Camp Guillermo Nakar, Lucena City, over Marinduque Radio Relay Station located
in Brgy. Sihi, Buenavista, Marinduque, this Office conducted ocular inspection of the area
gathering the following information, to wit:

BACKGROUND:

1.

The 3™ Communications, Electronics and Information Systems Group (3CEISG),
Communications, Electronics and Information Systems Service Armed Forces of the
Philippines (CEISSAFP) has the facilities and installation of Radio Relay Station
which is located under the vicinity of Mt. Malindig, Brgy. Sihi, Buenavista
Marinduque. It was well maintained in the office of Forestry Division which is PENRO
Marinduque;

This communication facility is a vital installation of the AFP that operates in the area
since 1974 and strategically located in the area which provides communication linkages
from higher headquarters down to operating unit in NCR and Southern Luzon for the
command and control of the AFP;

. As per Memorandun of Agreement (MOA) entered between the Department of

Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) and the Department of National Defense
(DND) on 04 March 2019 wherein the portion of the Timberland will be used for
Marinduque Radio Relay Station;

On August 20, 2020, Work and Financial Plan for the survey and titling of Military
Camps pursuant to Memorandum of Agreement has been approved;

Then on January 20, 2021 Regional Executive Director requested a status of all
Military Camps and one of that is Camp Marinduque Radio Relay Station, located in
Buenavista Marinduque for survey and titling pursuant to the Memorandum of
Agreement dated on March 4, 2019;

As a response, Forester I1I/Chief MES Florencio F. Pastoral, the In-charge, Office of
the PENRO responded with the letter dated on March 26, 2021 stating that DND-AFP
informed by the office through letter in compliance with the said MOA,;



&

Republic of hilippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
PENRO Marinduque

7s

10.

That in a letter dated on May 13, 2021, Major Carlito Mar I Galvez IV (SC) PA a group
Commander of Camp Guillermo Nakar Lucena City applying for issuance of
Presidential Proclamation for a portion of land at Mt. Malindig for the Marinduque
Radio Relay Station for the purpose stated above;

On June 8, 2021 our office referred a letter to the other concern departments such as
AFP, DOH and DPWH stating the MOA and the issuance of Special Patent or
Presidential Proclamation for the said Military site (Radio Relay Station of the AFP)
for their comments/ recommendation;

As a response of DPWH on 6™ of July and 15% of July 2021 of DOH, submitted with a
written comments/recommendation interposing with no objections regarding with the
application of DND-AFP for Presidential Proclamation;

On May 30, 2022 the pursuant to the implementation of the Memorandum of
Agreement, on the portion of land has been approved with a Special Word Order No.
(Swo-4B-000003).

FACTS/FINDINGS:

1.

The portion of land covered by this request for proclamation was identified as Cadastral
Lot No. 5148pt, Cad 723-D located at Brgy. Yook, Buenavista, Marinduque with a
total land area of 1,000 square meters;

Considering that the Province of Marinduque has no Approved Political/Barangay
Boundary Map as of to date, the subject lot per approved Special Word Order No.
(Swo-4B-000003) dated on May 30, 2022 is located in Barangay Yook, Buenavista,
Marinduque;

The said parcel of land is within Timberland, Block — A, Project No. 02, Buenavista,
Marinduque as per Bureau of Forestry Land Classification Map No. 789 approved as
such on November 22, 1928,;

That based on ocular inspection conducted by representatives of this Office together
with CPL Christian Gubatana Lipata and Forest Ranger Michael Joseph A. Maranan,
it was observed different structures built within the said area such as concrete building
for enlisted personnel on the area, concrete benches and old tower.

In compliance with the inspection/investigation gathered in proposed Presidential
Proclamation of Marinduque Radio Relay Station it falls on Barangay Yook,
Buenavista, Marinduque.



ﬁa Republic of iiif Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
PENRO Marinduque

JUSTIFICATION:

|

The presence of Armed Forces of the Philippines (AFP) communication facility is a
great help for the linkages from higher headquarters down to operating unit in Southern
Luzon for the command and control of the AFP.

The area serves as AFP Command, Control Communications, Computer, Intelligence,
Surveillance, Target, Acquisition and Reconnaissance (C4ISTAR) in Marinduque
Radio Relay Station that will provide communications support to all AFP units in order
to continue protecting and securing the state conclusive for economic development,
peaceful and secured environment in all Regions.

. As provided under Section 4 of Republic Act (RA) No. 10023 states that public land

actually occupied and used for public schools, municipal halls, public plazas or parks
and other government institutions for public use or purpose may be issued special
patents under the name of the national agency or LGU concerned: Provided, That all
lands titled under this section shall not be disposed of unless sanctioned by Congress
if owned by the national agency or sanctioned by the sanggunian concerned through
an approved ordinance if owned by the LGU.

And under Section 5.1.4 of DAO 2020-16 states that the DENR may recommend the
issuance of a Presidential Proclamation or enter into a Memorandun of Agreement
(MOA) with the local Government Unit (LGU) for the proper management and
development of the area.

RECOMMENDATION:

In view of the foregoing, it is respectfully recommended/requested for the issuance of
desired Presidential Proclamation (PP) in favour of the Department of National Defence-Armed
Forces of the Philippines (DND-AFP).

Attached are geo-tagged pictures of the said proposed Marinduque Radio Relay Station

arca.

For your information and approval.

IMELDA M/\DIAZ

CSW Repg






Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTIONS
Survey Plan No. . SWO0-4B-000003
Lot No. © LOT 5148 (PORTION) (MARINDUQUE RADIO RELAY
, STATION)
Portion of Lot . LOT 5148, CAD.723-D, BUENAVISTA CADASTRE
Land Owner/Claimant © REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, IN THE NAME OF THE

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENSE-ARMED FORCES

OF THE PHILIPPINES

Location : YOOK, BUENAVISTA, MARINDUQUE
Boundaries:
Line Direction Adjoining Lots/Features
1-2-3-4-1 NE, SW LOT 5148, (PORTION), CAD.723-D, BUENAVISTA CADASTRE

(FOREST RESERVE)

Tie Point: BLLM NO. 1, CAD.723-D, BUENAVISTA CADASTRE
Lot Description:

Line Bearing Distance
Tie Point—1 S78°38'E 6908.62 m.

1-2 S39°56'E 46.68 m.

2-3 S61°02'W 30.24 m.

3-4 N 46° 45’ W 41.19 m.

4-1 N 50°01'E 34.57 m.
Area : ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED (1,400) sq. m. more or

less
Descriptions of corners . All corners are marked N.R. square mons. 20x20x90 cms.
Bearings o True
Date of Survey : Nov. 17-18, 2021
Date Approved :
Geodetic Engineer : MARIANNE P. DOBLADO
Certified Correct:

MARIANNE P. DOBLADO ROMAN G. LE P
Geodetic Engineer OIC, Chief, Surveys and Mapping Division

PRC ID No. 9246 Date: 09-01-2014
by:

JOCELYN A. SARILE

Chief, Survey and Control Section/LAMS Coordinator
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AFP Vi—12028: A World-class Armed Forces, Sour f Nationa! Pride

HEADQUARTERS
3" COMMUNICATIONS, ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS GROUP
COMMUNICATIONS, ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS SERVICE
ARMED FORCES OF THE PHILIPPINES
Camp Guillermo Nakar, Lucena City

13 May 2021

Mrs. Imelda M Diaz
OIC-PENRO
Boac, Marinduque

This is to certify that the 3CEISG, CEISSAFP has the facilities and installation under our
supervision which is located at Mt. Malindig, Brgy Sihi, Buenavista, Marinduque. The said
Radio Relay Station has a 1,000 sgm occupation in the area under the vicinity of Mt Malindig
since then and well maintain in the Office of Forestry Division which under your supervision
cf Provincial DENR Marinduque.

In this Regard, this Group is not interposing or objection for any legal matters/measures in
processing to legalize the occupation of our Radio Relay Station at Mt. Malindig, Brgy Sihi,
Buenavista, Marinduque. The AFP has its Command, Control, Communications, Computer,
Intelligence, Surveillance, Target, Acquisition and Reconnaissance (C4ISTAR) in
Marindugue Radio Relay Station that will provide communications support to all AFP units in
order to continue protecting and securing the State conclusive for economic development
and peaceful and secured environment in all regions.

With the aforementioned projects and future development, this Group is applying a
Presidential Proclamation for the Marinduque Radio Relay Station. We recommend an
issuance of Presidential Proclamation.

Hoping for your positive response and support from your good office.

Sincerely Yours,

MAJOR CA GAL 18C) PA

Group Comman

AFP Caie Values: Honor, Service, Patriotism




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

MARINDUQUE DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE
Region IV-B, MIMAROPA
Boac, Marinduque
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IMELDA M. DIAZ 3, | - o o
OIC, PENR Officer of ad AKX O S B
PENRO MARINDUQUE @ﬁ@&:@ ¥ S

Bangbangalon, Boac, Marinduque Tt

Dear Madam:

This is in response to your letter dated June 08, 2021, received by this office last July 02, 2021,
requesting our office for a written comment interposing no objection regarding to the application
of the Department of National Defense-Armed Forces of the Philippines (DND-AFP) for Presidential
Proclamation (PP) over a portion of forest land situated in Mt. Malindig, Sihi, Buenavista,
Marinduque.

Since the said portion of forest land is not within the jurisdiction or mandated by the DPWH, this
office interpose no objection to the application for the Presidential Proclamation (PP) made by the
DND—AFP.

Very truly yours,

ISTEQ L. LINGA;S{Z‘
Engineer III
Caretaker, MDEO

RECOMMEND A
DPWH
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Qa Republic of the Philippines
& Department of Environment and Natural Resources
—

p—— Provincial .Env1r0nment and Natural Resources Office
p— Boac, Marinduque

PENRO DOCUMENT ACTION AND TRACKING SLIP

DOCUMENT INFORMATION

Encoded By: Rosalina Rioveros

Document Category: Incoming Document Type: Letter
Document No.: 2021-IN-005010 Control Code:
Sender/s: Date & Time Received: 07/06/2021 03:59 AM

o ARISTEO L. LINGA

Originating Office: DPWH - MDEO, Boac, Marinduque Address: DPWH - MDEO, Boac, Marinduque
Classification: Is This Urgent?: Yes
Subject: RESPONSE LETTER Re: Application of DND-AFP for PP over a portion of forest land situated in Mt. Malindig, Sihi,

Buenavista

HISTORY LOGS

DOC. FROM DOC.TO 1 RECEIVED RELEASED RUNTIME ACTION TO BE TAKEN / REMARKS

« ARISTEOL. | 07/06/2021 07/06/2021

LINGA |« Imelda Diaz 3 mins. | Recommendation

| 03:59PM | 04:02PM

TSD | q;,-r,,%.; e

-
.

192.168.50.233:9090/dts/activity/document/manual/eyJpdi I6|kN2bzk0UWtRbFIraTngDNEdnFSMGchSISInZhbHVIIjoiQTM4MWJ RRnICMKRMYI... 1/1
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éa Republic o+ Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

N -202/- W

PENRO Marinduque
June 8, 2021
EVELYN PUERTOLLANO
Assistant District Engineer -y
Caretaker, MDEO po:vap
Boac, Marinduque

Dear ADE PUERTOLLANO:

This refers to the application of the Department of National Defense-Armed Forces of the
Philippines (DND-AFP) for Presidential Proclamation (PP) over a portion of forest land
situated in Mt. Malindig, Brgy. Sihi, Buenavista, Marinduque.

The DENR and DND had entered into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) on March 04,
2019 for the survey and issuance of Special Patent or Presidential Proclamation for the said
Military site (Radio Relay Station) of the AFP. One of the requirement in the issuance of the
Presidential Proclamation is the written comments/recommendation interposing no objection
from your good Office.

In this regard, may we request for the aforementioned document to be attached to the
application for Presidential Proclamation over the said communication facility site of the
Armed Forces of the Philippines (AFP).

Hoping for your favorable consideration on this request.

Thank you.

Very truly yours;

IMELDA DIAZ
OIC-PENR Qfficer

?



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Health
DOH Center for Health MiMaRoPa

PROVINCIAL DOH OFFICE OF MARINDUQUE

July 15, 2021

IMELDA M. DIAZ

OIC-PENR Officer

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Province of Marinduque

Dear Ms. Diaz:
Isang malusog na pagbati !

This is in response to your letter that we received last July 9, 2021 with regards to your
request for a written recommendation that we have no objection on application of the
Department of National Defense-Armed Forces of the Philippines (DND-AFP) for a
Military Site to be used as Radio Relay Station.

As advised by Center for Health Development-MIMAROPA Regional Office. this concern
is under the jurisdiction of Food and Drug Administration (FDA)- Center for Device
Regulation, Radiation Health and Research (CDRRHR). You may direct your concern with
them through their Regional Field Health Office IV-B (RFO 1V-B) located at Unit 13,
Filipiniana Complex, Sto. Nifio, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro. You may also contact
Ms. Luzvimin G. Atienza. FDA Regional Supervisor, through her mobile number 0917
509 5314 for further coordination.

Thank you.
Yours Truly,

RACHEL ROWENA R. GARCIA, MD, MPH, MDM
DMO V — Provincial DOH Officer

%ﬂ[lfll/ﬂﬂfﬂ mga T, Rayamanan ng MIMARCPA

Kasilag St.. Brgy. Tampus, Boac. Marinduque 4900  Telephone number: (042) 332-2496
Mobile number: 0917-824-8896 @ L-mail address: phtomarinduque@yahoo.com
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R4B PENRO Marinduque <penromarinduque@denr.gov.ph>

Response Letter

MIMAROPA PDOHO Marinduque <pdoho.mafinduque@mimaropa.doh.gov.ph> Thu, Jul 15, 2021 at 3:59 PM
To: R4B PENRO Marinduque <penromarinduque@denr.gov.ph>

Good Day po.. Please see attached file. Thank you.

-gessel

Please acknowledge receipt of this message.

Thank you!

Department of Health /
CENTER FOR HEALTH DEVELOPMENT IV-B (MIMARORA)

PROVINCIAL DOH OFFICE -
MARINDUQUE b

/,-f; L INMEN ;.,;\lg ;‘/‘w\
Kasilag St., Brgy. Tampus, Boac, Marinduque 4900 ! Lok’ -
Telefax No.: (6342) 332-2496 J PEIRG MARNDUQUE «:\
\ ) | & !
Official Globe Number: 0917 824 8896 VA ;

"‘\\ e
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&
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)
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J Response Letter for PENRO.pdf
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~ e Department o l:nvnronment and Natural Resources
=, (R PENRO Marinduque

July 26, 2021

Ms. LUZVIMIN G. ATIENZA
FDA Regional Supervisor

Regional Field Health Office

Unit 13, Filipiniana Complex, Sto. Nifio
Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro

Dear Madamme;

This refers to the application of the Department of National Defense-Armed Forces of the
Philippines (DND-AFP) for Presidential Proclamation (PP) over a portion of forest land situated
in Mt. Malindig, Brgy. Sihi, Buenavista, Marinduque.

The DENR and DND had entered into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) on March 04, 2019
for the survey and issuance of Special Patent or Presidential Proclamation for the said Military

site (Radio Relay Station) of the AFP. One of the requirements in the issuance of the Presidential
Proclamation is the written comments/recommendation interposing no objection from your good

Office.

In this regard, may we request for the aforementioned document to be attached to the application
for Presidential Proclamation over the said communication facility site of the Armed Forces of the
Philippines (AFP).

Hoping for your favorable consideration on this request.

Thank you.

Very truly your,

IMELDA M\ DIAZ
OIC-PENR Officer/”
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7116/2021% | DENR-MARINDUQUE

Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office
Boac, Marinduque

N
S

PENRO DOCUMENT ACTION AND TRACKING SLIP

DOCUMENT INFORMATION

Encoded By: Manoel Christian Munar

Document Category: Incoming Document Type: Email
Document No.: 2021-IN-005121 Control Code:
Sender/s: Date & Time Received: 07/16/2021 04:28 AM

« MIMAROPA PDOHO Marinduque

Originating Office:  MIMAROPA PDOHO Marinduque Address:
Classification: Simple Is This Urgent?: Yes

Subject: Response Letter
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P4 ‘ . .
' LI éa - Republic e Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
PENRO Marinduque

June 8, 2021

DRA. RACHEL ROWENA R. GARCIA, MD, MPH, MDM
Development Management Officer V/ Provincial DOH Officer
Marinduque

Dear Dra. Garcia;

This refers to the application of the Department of National Defense-Armed Forces of the
Philippines (DND-AFP) for Presidential Proclamation (PP) over a portion of forest land
situated in Mt. Malindig, Brgy. Sihi, Buenavista, Marinduque.

The DENR and DND had entered into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) on March 04,
2019 for the survey and issuance of Special Patent or Presidential Proclamation for the said
Military site (Radio Relay Station) of the AFP. One of the requirements in the issuance of the
Presidential Proclamation is the written comments/recommendation interposing no objection
from your good Office.

In this regard, may we request for the aforementioned document to be attached to the
application for Presidential Proclamation over the said communication facility site of the
Armed Forces of the Philippines (AFP).

Hoping for your favorable consideration on this request.

Thank you.

Very truly youts,

IMELDA M\ DIAZ
OIC-PENR Officer,” <
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éa Republic ot the Philippines

e Department of Environment and Natural Resources
" PENRO Marinduque

June 8, 2021

DRA. RACHEL ROWENA R. GARCIA, MD, MPH, MDM
Development Management Officer V/ Provincial DOH Officer
Marinduque

Dear Dra. Garcia;

This refers to the application of the Department of National Defense-Armed Forces of the
Philippines (DND-AFP) for Presidential Proclamation (PP) over a portion of forest land
situated in Mt. Malindig, Brgy. Sihi, Buenavista, Marinduque.

The DENR and DND had entered into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) on March 04,
2019 for the survey and issuance of Special Patent or Presidential Proclamation for the said
Military site (Radio Relay Station) of the AFP. One of the requirements in the issuance of the
Presidential Proclamation is the written comments/recommendation interposing no objection
from your good Office. ‘

In this regard, may we request for the aforementioned document to be attached to the
application for Presidential Proclamation over the said communication facility site of the
Armed Forces of the Philippines (AFP).

Hoping for your favorable consideration on this request.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

IMELDA MA\DIAZ

OIC-PENR icer _
7 PR
/ g ; E oY
§ \ E" ;"‘ o( " # )
GE@{W, ’
I '
. -'—-«Nﬁ“!’%j',zo;l



e

mo o m »

o

TABLE OF CONTENTS
I
iy
W
Letter Basic Requirement to DENR
DOH
DPWH
AFP (Military)
Survey of Area

Panoramic View

M\a‘
W

3

W\‘

b




AT BN e g g 4 DTER I N ] 3 EE oy ey SRR TR g e

L d
7112122, 10:41 AM , ] DENR-MARINDUQUE !
. *: . : f@ 3 g iy > |
Y . [ > L
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DOCUMENT INFORMATION
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Document Category: lhcoming Document Type: Memorandum
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* DENR MIMAROPA

Originating Office: DENR MIMAROPA Address:
Classification: Simple Is This Urgent?: Yes

Subject Copy of Approved Plan SW0O 48-000003 surveyed for RP represented by Department of National Defence
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, Republic—e Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region L —— e

/
¢

(34  -.
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‘\', TN amad s %
MEMORANDUM
TO : THE OIC, PENR OFFICER
Marinduque
FROM : THE REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUBJECT : COPY OF APPROVED PLAN SWO0-4B-000003 SURVEYED
FOR RP REPRESENTED BY: DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL
DEFENSE

Providing you copy of Approved Plan Swo-4B-000003 surveyed for the Republic of
the Philippines represented by: Department of National Defense to form part of the
requirements needed for the issuance of Presidential Proclamation of Marinduque

Radio Relay Station.

LORMELYN E. CLAUDIO, CESO IV

N

SMD/SCS JOAS 05/31/2022 éa Pepartment of Bvirany

MW MIMAROPA R

i l|I||||IIIII|IIIIIII|||"

DENR by the Bay Bldg., 1515 Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila
\ DENR VOIP (02) 8248-3367/8249-3367 loc. 2701

~"Website: http://mimaropa.denr.gov.ph/
Email: mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph
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Document Number: 2022-879%4 Date Endocded: 31-May-2022

Sender: the Regional Executive Director
Address: DENR MIMAROPA
Subject: Copy of Approved Plan SW0O-4B-000003 surveyed for RP Represented by: Department
of National Defense
Addressee: the PENR Officer Marinduque
Attachrment(s): Memorandum; copy of SW0-4B-000003, narrative technical description
Urgeni: No; received by SMD-tin P. «
Date Received: 31-May-2022 »
ROUTING AND ACTION INFORMATION |
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SCS | Status: IN
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review of the Chief SMD
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“Republic of the Philippinas
Jepartment of Environment and N.' 31 Resources
PENRO MARINDUQUE

Capitol Compound, Barangay Bangbangalon, Boac, Marinduque
Tel. Nos.: (042) 332-1490/ (042) 332-0727/ (042) 332-1913
Website: https://penromarinduque.gov.ph
Email: penromarinduque@denr.gov.ph

March 26, 2021
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region
THRU z The Assistant Regional Director for Technical Services
FROM : The OIC-PENR Officer
SUBJECT : REQUEST FOR STATUS OF MILITARY CAMPS FOR SURVEY

AND TITLING PURSUANT TO THE MEMORANDUM OF
AGREEMENT DATED 04 MARCH 2019

This is in connection to your Memorandum dated January 20, 2021 regarding the
above-mentioned subject.

Please be informed that this Office is presently coordinating with the Department of
National Defense —~AFP through Southern Luzon Command, Camp Guillermo Nakar Lucena
City through letter in compliance with the said MOA between the DENR and DND. Likewise,

we also furnished them copy of the approved Work and Financial Plan (WFP) for their
reference.

Further, we advised them to submit the pertinent requirements to this Office for the
issuance of Presidential Proclamation over Camp Marinduque RRS, Brgy. Sihi, Buenavista,

LDU EAFKEDD , LNC. SUISLL S, sy
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MARINDUQUE
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LMB Form No. GSDC-1

ﬁfd ,_‘mnlz_nku DESCRIPTION
LINES | BEARINGS | DISTANCES
BOUDARY 4

S 39" 56' E 46.68 M.
S 81" 02" W 30.24 M.
N 46 45" W 41.19 M.
N 50" 01" E 3457 M.

1~
2-
3

122'0'16.121"
608,863.489 E|

S rLN

4-

SPECIAL WORK ORDER

TE UNE: S 78" 38' E,

6,908.62 M.; From BLM No. 1 \ § 5-16-22 PLAN OF LAND

i o ant ol o 2712 PORT. LOT 5148 CAD 723-D BUENAVISTA CAD.

AS SURVEYED FOR

Republic of the Philippines, in the name of the
Department of National Defense—Armed Forces

of the Philippines

SITUATED IN THE
RURBAN CODE :
BARANGAY OF : YOOK
MUN. /CITY OF : BUENAVISTA
1314°43.320" e ” PROVINCE OF : MARINDUQUE
1,464.910.791 N & N ISLAND OF  : MARINDUQUE

«o\o, Containing an area of 1400 8q. M.
o %, PPCS - TM/PRS 92 ZONE NO::
& & BEARINGS : TRUE
SCALE  1: 300

&o
2) 0 15 3 7.5 15 30 m.
P

\d | hereby certify that this is a correct plan of the survey made by me personally, or
0% b‘u under my direct supervision in conformity with the provision of RA 8560, as amen-
A ded, otherwise known as “The Geodetic Engineering Act of 1998 and the nies and

) of the D of and Natural

% 0@ 1 further certiy that this plan accurately indicates the boundaries of the property
%, as pointed to me on the ground by the survey claimant or his authorized represen-
<%, tative and/or based on the available legal and/or official technical documents and
o that | assume full responsibility for the technical correctness of the survey and

00 accuracy of the monument setting.

X %, NOV. 17-18, 2631
& Date of Survey
|1.465,191.761 N IT E g
AR

;92 : 14
MARINDUQUE RADIC RELAY STATION \ PRC 1D zc:m\ﬂzvm@v a“”“wall

%, o Technical Services
] 2 Region Office... MIMAROPA

0, Ermita Manila

(@ The survey plotted herein is found to be in order as per submitted survey retums
> o = of the Gaodetic Engineer and therefore recommended for approval

S
o ROMAN G. LEGASPI
° O OIC Chiet, Surveys & Mapping Division
APLA\J Date Approved:

& This approved plan, however, shall not be construed as tits to the land.

a8 MAXIMO €. LANDRITO - - -
(o/ QIC Asst. Regional Director for Technical Services
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. - R Republic of the Philippine-
K i [ ipnrtment of Environment and Natur—==sources

PENRO MARINDUQUE

Capitol Compound, Barangay Bangbangalon, Boac, Marinduque
Tel. Nos.: (042) 332-1490/ (042) 332-0727/ (042) 332-1913
Website: https://penromarinduque.gov.ph
Email: penromarinduque@denr.gov.ph

March 16, 2021

MAJOR CARLITO MAR L. GALVEZ IV (SC) PA
3CEISG, CEISSAFP Camp Guillermo Nakar,
Lucena City

Dear Sir,

This pertains to the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the Department of Environment
and Natural Resources (DENR) and the Department of National Defense (DND) regarding the
survey and titling of DND-AFP properties.

Accordingly, the Military Camp/Telecommunication Site intended for issuance of
proclamation/special patent in Marinduque is the Camp Marinduque RRS located in Mt. Malindig,
Brgy. Sihi, Buenavista, Marinduque with an approximate land area of 0.1400 hectares. Based on
our projection, the area is within the Timber Land Block A, Project No. 2 per LC Map 789 (see
attached map).

Based on the breakdown in the Work and Financial Plan (WFP), the following activities will be
undertaken by this Office, to wit;

P/A/P Concern Office Remarks
1. Conduct of Survey and Mapping Regional  Office - |By
MIMAROPA Administration
2. Processing of Special | PENRO  Marinduque/

Patent/Presidential Proclamation with | Regional Office
Complete Staff Work (CSW) endorsed
to LMB

In this regard, we are furnishing you herewith copy of the MOA and approved Work and Financial
Plan for your reference. Likewise, you are hereby advised to submit the required application
together with pertinent requirements per attached checklist in this Office to further process your
application for Presidential Proclamation.

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

“For and in the absence of the QIC-PENR Officer”
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Republic of the Philippines
D=—tment of Environment and Natura™—sources

PENRO MARINDUQUE
Capitol Compound, Barangay Bangbangalon, Boac, Marinduque
Tel. Nos.: (042) 332-1490/ (042) 332-07271 (042) 332-1913
Website: https://penromarinduque.gov.ph
Email: penromarinduque@denr.gov.ph

March 16, 2021

MAJOR CARLITO MAR L. GALVEZ IV (SC) PA
3CEISG, CEISSAFP Camp Guillermo Nakar,
Lucena City

Dear Sir,

This pertains to the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the Department of Environment
and Natural Resources (DENR) and the Department of National Defense (DND) regarding the
survey and titling of DND-AFP properties.

Accordipgly, the Military Camp/Telecommunication Site intended for issuance of
proclamation/special patent in Marinduque is the Camp Marinduque RRS located in Mt. Malindig,
Brgy. Sihi, Buenavista, Marinduque with an approximate land area of 0. 1400 hectares. Based on
our projection, the area is within the Timber Land Block A, Project No. 2 per LC Map 789 (see
attached map).

Based on the breakdown in the Work and Financial Plan (WFP), the following activities will be
undertaken by this Office, to wit;

P/A/P Concern Office Remarks :}
1. Conduct of Survey and Mapping Regional ~ Office - | By
MIMAROPA Administration
2. Processing of Special | PENRO Marinduque/

Patent/Presidential Proclamation with Regional Office
Complete Staff Work (CSW) endorsed
to LMB

In this regard, we are furnishing you herewith copy of the MOA and approved Work and Financial
Plan for your reference. Likewise, you are hereby advised to submit the required application
together with pertinent requirements per attached checklist in this Office to further process your
application for Presidential Proclamation.

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

“For and in the absence of the QIC-PENR Qfficer”

The Régional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region
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AFP VISION 202’ world-class Armed Forces, Sourg National Pride.”

HEADQUARTERS

304TH, COMMUNICATIONS ELECTRONICS COMPANY
3R° COMMUNICATIONS ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS GROUP
COMMUNICATIONS ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS SERVICE
ARMED FORCES OF THE PHILIPPINES
Camp Guillermo Nakar, Lucena City

13 May 2021
Mrs. Imelda M Diaz
OIC - PENRO
Boac, Marinduque A ol AT

Dear Mrs. Imelda M Diaz

This pertains to the Armed Forces of the Philippines (AFP) communication facility that is
presently located at the vicinity of Mt. Malindig, Brgy. Sihi, Buenavista, Marinduque. This
communication facility is a vital installation of the AFP that operates in the area since 1974
and strategically located in the area which provides communications linkages from higher
headquarters down to operating unit in NCR and Southtern Luzon for the command and
control of the AFP.

In this regard, we would like to request your good office in behalf of the 3™
Communications Electronics and Information Systems Service, Armed Forces of the
Philippines for the issuance of Presidential Proclamation for a land portion at Mt. Malindig,
Brgy. Sihi, Buenavista, Marinduque where this communication facility is located.

Your usual support and favorable consideration will always be highly appreciated and rest
assured that your Armed Forces is on continuous support on all matters that will benefit not
only to both of us but on our continuous service to the Filipino people.

Thank you and God speed.

Sincerely Yours,

N7 ——
ALVEZ IV (SC) PA
Group Commande

AFP Core Values: “Honor, Service, Patriotism”

LETTER REQ
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Q, Republic of the Philippines
& : * Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office & 7
™™ Boac, Marinduque 2,

PENRO DOCUMENT ACTION AND TRACKING SLIP

DOCUMENT INFORMATION

Encoded By: Manoel Christian Munar

Document Category: Incoming Document Type: Email
Document No.: 2020-IN-003492 Control Code:
Sender/s: Date & Time Received: 02/15/2021 03:45 AM

« DENR MIMAROPA

Originating Office: DENR MIMAROPA Address:
Classification: Simple Is This Urgent?: Yes

Subject: Request for status of military camps for survey and titling pursuant to the memorandum of agreement dated 04
march 2021

HISTORY LOGS

DOC. FROM : DOC.TO RECEIVED RELEASED RUNTIME i ACTION TO BE TAKEN / REMARKS

- DENR |+ Cynthia 02/15/2021 | 02/15/2021
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§__,-—— DENR R4B PENRO Marinduque <penromarinduque@denr.gov.ph>
w
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REQUEST FOR STATUS OF MILITARY CAMPS FOR SURVEY AND TITLING
PURSUANT TO THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT DATED 04 MARCH 2019

3 messages

Surveys Division <surveys_mimaropa@yahoo.com> Tue, Feb 9, 2021 at 1:59 PM
To: R4B PENRO Palawan <penropalawan@denr.gov.ph>, penromarindugue@denr.gov.ph



Department of Environment and Natural Resources

& Repubhc of the Philippines
————

———

g MIMAROPA Region

R AL TR
MEMORANDUM
TO : The PENR Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
The PENR Officer
Boac, Marinduque
FROM - The Regional Executive Director
SUBJECT : REQUEST FOR STATUS OF MILITARY CAMPS FOR

SURVEY AND TITLING PURSUANT TO THE
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT DATED 04 MARCH 2019

This is in relation to the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the
Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) and Department of National
Defense (DND) dated March 04, 2019 regarding the survey and titling of DND-AFP
Properties.

In this regard, may we request your office to submit the status of the following
priority military camps within MIMAROPA Region, to wit:

CAMPS | LOCATION |  AREA
AFPWSSU
Camp Marinduque RRS | Buenavista, Marinduque | 0.1400 hectares |
Philippine Air Force
Camp Antonio Bautista Air Base Puerto Princesa, Palawan | 12.4315 hectares
Camp Salakot Air Station Puerto Princesa, Palawan | 2,500.00 hectares
Camp Rancudo Air Station Pagasa Island, Palawan 38.00 hectares
Camp Tarumpitao Air Station Rizal, Palawan 89.8537 hectares
Philippine Navy
Camp Naval Station Carlito Cunanan 1843.1854
( Oysi:er Bay) Oyster Bay, Palawan R

Attached herewith are the copies of Memorandum of Agreement dated 04 March
2019 and approved FY2020 Work and Financial Plan(WFP) for the Survey and Titling of
priority military camps for your reference.

For your information and immediate compliance.

mumm?umium i %@”ﬁl REER, CE90

DENR by the Bay Bidg., 1515 Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila
DENR VOIP: (02) 8248.3367/8249-3367 loc 2701
Website : t_«npd/mhmw.gov,pw
HLE, mfg Email: mimaroparegion@denr gov.ph




DEPARTMENT DF ENVIRORMER! LLAD NATURAL RESOURCES
WORK AND FINANCIAL PLAN [DND FUND)

Triing of DND-AFP properties
cvaao
Physical Targets o
B{ALP CODE Un Cost uwm o1 T aa | o3 ] o4 fom | qass Qi
Estimate | Extimarte | Ectimate | Estimate Estimate
GRAND TOTAL
MOOE
0
AR MOOE
N MOOE
e MOOE
3 MOOE
CALABARZON ODE
MIMAROPA MOOE
S MOOE
$ MOOE
z MOOE
< MOOE
10 MOOE
11
CARAGA NDOE
L] MOOE
=2
C Plan (o) 35 | 52 | wooE
| by admin & | MOOE
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P3, re
by outsourcing
16 | MOOE
MODE
MOGE
MOOE
MOOE
ooooo MOOE
MOOE .
MOOE .
- 1
ooooo MOOE -
5 1 s
MOOE 843000000 | 16
543000000 | 8430,000.00 | putsourc
MOOE .00 . 110
- 110,000.00 jadmin
MOOE .00 3
o700 | 1,075,000.00 simin
-
Patent issued Presidential Prociamation 36 as | mooE 258,000,090 | 508,000.00 765,000.00 | The cost per issuance of Specis Pater/Pres’
tgnglﬂnuﬂag_@%ﬂsﬁm,_ Prociamation ks on the anes. to Wit
s, less than 10 has. - PS.000




DEPARTMENT OF ERVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

1 Physical Performance Targets = Financial Per
¥/AfP CODE ntt Cost | ot § a2 ] as} o4 b )
_ stimate E!_g Estimate

6 | Mmoo

MOOE

MOOE

MOOE

3 | wmooe

MOOE

MOOE
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MOOE

MODE

MOOE

MOOE

MOOE

MOOE

MOOE
1
3
CALABARZON
MMIMAROPA

-
s
i 5
7
s
‘10
1
CARAGA
- iMB
4. Montiofing and Evaluation MOOE 3,
CAR 000,
- k® 0,006.00 10,000.00 0,000.00
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\ Act or by Proclamation of the President,

f workingmen's village and other improvements for the public benefit”,

W

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
i TR0 4 2019

This Memorandum of Agrecment (MOA) executed and entered into this ‘day of 2019
by and between:

The DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATd RAL RESOURCES
(DENR), a Govemment ogency vested with powers crest and cxisting under
Exccutive Order No, 192, as amended, with office address ot Vispyas Avenus, Dillman,
Quezon City, represented by its Secretary, Honorable ROY A. CIMATU.

and
The DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENSE (DND), a gqvernment agency duly
created and existing under the laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with office

address ot Camp Genernl Emilio Aguinaldo, BDSA, Quezon Clty, represented by its
Sccretary, Honorable DELFIN N, LORENZANA.

WITNESSETH: That -

WHEREAS, the Armed Foroes of the Philippines (AFT), a bureay of DND, maintains and
administers several public lands across the country, cither through Presidential Proclamation,
Exccutive Order, US Embassy Notc, Deed of Donation and other modes of acquisition;

WHEREAS, it is to the best interest of both AFP and DND to detgmine the bounderies and
status of these properties and pursue their rescrvations through | issuance of Presidential
Proclamation and/or Special Patent if none has yet been issued;

WHEREAS, thc DENR has the suthority and. capacity to survey ang approve land surveys in
accordance with existing lows, rules and regulations;

WHEREAS, Section 5, item (m) of the Executive Order No. 192 otherwise known as the
“Reorganization Act of the Department of Environment and Natural Resources”™, states that the
DENR shall “exercise exclusive jurisdictionon the management and Hisposition of all lands of
the public domain and shall continue to be the sole agency responsilile for classification, sub-
classification. surveying and titling of lands in consultation with approgristc agencies™,

WHEREAS, Scction 83 of Commonwealth Act (CA) No. 141, otherwise known as “The Public
Land Act”, states that “Upon the recommendstion of the Secraary of Agriculture and
Commerce. the President may designate by proclamation any tract or fucts of land of the public
domain as reservations for the use of the Commonwealth of the PHilippines or of any of its
! branches, or of the inhabitonts thereof, in accordance wilh regultions prescribed for thiy

? \w" purpose, or for quasi-public uses or purposes when the public integest requires it, including

rescrvations for highways, right of way for railroads, hydraulic powef sites, irrigation systems,
communal pastures or lequas communales, public parks, public quarrics, public fishponds,

WHERFEAS, Scction 88 of the Public Land Act slates that the tract pr tracts of land rescrved
under the provisions of Section 83 shall be non-alicnable and shall nof be subjcct to occupation,
untry, sale, lcasc or other disposition until again declared alicnable unider the provisions of this




WHEREAS, Section 4 of Republic Act (RA) No. 10023 statcs that pu

and used for public schools, municipal halls, public plazas and pa
institutions for public use or purpose may be issued special pa
national agency or LGU concemed;

blic land aciuslly occupicd

and other govemment
under the name of the

WHEREAS, it is paramount that the boundary of the AFP propertips be accurately identified
and the necessary relocation surveys be made in order to pro-empt

arisc as o result of various land sdministration and mansgement
clmms from private individuals and that of the Government;

tential conflict that moy
notably conflicting

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing pfemises and the covenauts

hercunder, the Partics hereby agree as follows:
A. The DENR shali:

3.

B. ‘The AFP shall:

l

td

Render technical support and assistance to the AFP in jhe procurement of survey

work and in the conduct of surveys;

Provide samples or templales on procurement materiafs in accordance with RA
No. 9184, otherwise known as the “Govemment Procjirement Refonn Act" and
other applicable laws and rules and other pertinent survgy documents;

Expedite the approval of ll survey of AFP lands s
contractor commissioned by the AFP,;

itted by the surveyor-

Prepare and recommend to the Office of the President the approval of Presidential

Proclamation and/or Special Patent, as may be neces
rules snd regulations; end

Designote focal persons from the DENR and the

, pursuant to existing

d Manogement Burcau

(LMB) who will monitor and oversee the coordinatiop among DENR Regional
Offices, LMB and AFP in implementing the provisions bf this MOA;

Rescarch and secure all necessary documents (i.c. Deeq
Certificate of Title/Transfer Certificate of Title, Tax Des

involving the properties;

of Conveyance, Original
larations, Clearance, clc.)}

Conduct the survey of the land being spplied for in caordination with the LMB

und DENR Regional Offices;

Submit to DENR all documentary requirements f(
Presidential Proclamation and/or Special Patent, as may

Designate focal persons who shall coordinate with DU

f the prepamation of a
he necessary:

NR in implancating the

provisions of this MOA; and :

Afovide funding for cxpenscs that the DENR quy incur for rendeting
)

administrative and technical support and assistance,
cvaluation of performance of other related nctivities
accounting and suditing procedures.

including monitoring and

subject to Government




This MOA shall take effect immediately upon signing by both Parties. All provisions of
this MOA shall continue to take effect until appropriate Presidential Proclamations and/or
Specinl Patents for all identified DND-AFP lots have been issued, linless amended or soonct

revoked by both partics.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics have hereunto

~dayof MAN 0 42018 . 2019in

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
AND NATURAL RESOURCES

By:

1

Secretary)™

affixed their signature thia

JUEZUN CITY , Philippines.
DEPARTMENT OFNATIONAL
DEFENSE
By:

DELFIN N LOGENPANA

Secretary SECRETARY OF

NATIONA, DEFENSE
B
SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF:
LAND MANGEMENT BUREAU FHILIPPINE NAVY
Ry By:
L
N
ATTY. EMELYNE V. MABIS Yy OBERT A EMPEDRAD AFP
Acting Director Flpg Officer in Commagd, Philippine Navy

GEN BENJ

Chief of Staff, od

AL JR AF
¢ Philippinc




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )
CITY OF _Qhlit sins LITY }S.8. -

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and in __PUEZUN CIT¥ | philippine on

this HAL 04 2‘“9 , 2019 personally appeared:
e NAME COMPETENT EVIDENCE DATE PLACE
: OF IDENTITY SSUED ISSUED

1. SEC.ROY A. CIMATU
"2 SEC. DELFIN N. LORENZANA

known to me and to be the same persons who executed the fo legoing Memomndwm of
Agreement, and acknowiedged to mo that the same is their own frce nF and voluntary deed and
that of the government agencics they represent.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL, at the place and in the datq first above written.

ol
. ATTY, ORLAND() R/ | ANDINGIN IR
NOTARY PLIOLIC QUEZ
COMM, NHOTARY @ 1273142019
ROLL OF ATTQHNCYS NU. s4161
18P NO, 064119 0}/08/19-PASIG CITY
Doc. No. At MCLE NO. VIO10910 04/14/22
Page No. feree PTILNO. 5743594 01/07/19 TARIAC
e ilinmmucry  aaraiil OTIAG TORRES HALL DOF JUSTICE, CGEA,. QC
Serics 0of 2019.
o

~ Republic of the Philippines
& Department of Environment and Natural Res
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VD — Visayas Avenue, Difiman, 1100 Queze=g = ™= TTSM0
—— Tel. Nos. (632) 929-6626 to 69) (632) 929-6252 .
929-6620; 929-6633 to 35; 929-7041 to 43

Website: www.denr.gov.ph

Cikk-R-W¥V-B

RAND OFZIC:E GF THE
o g REGIONAL CKECUTIVE DIRECTOR
FOR : The Acting Director DOC.NO. (D “kwad 3:1‘ )

Land Management Bureau REECIVITL ! RELEASED |
g 01 mn
FROM . The OIC Director 048 01 i,_ g e
Policy and Planning Service Tne: LA j e
SUBJECT : APPROVED FY 2020 WORK AND FINANCIAL PLAN (WFP)

FOR THE SURVEY AND TITLING QF PRIORITY MILIT ARY
CAMPS PURSUANT TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
DATED 4 MARCH 2019

DATE : 20 AUG 2020

This is to provide you a copy of the approved FY 2020 Work and Financial Plan
(WFP) for the survey and titling of priority military camp amoynting to Two Hundred Sixty
Three Million One Hundred Eighty One Thousand Pesos (Php 243,181,000).

MELINDA C. CAPI 0

For your information and reference.

ec: The OIC- Dircctor, Financial Management Service
The Chief, Program Monitoring and Evaluation Division
The Regional Executive Directors (CAR,NCR,CALABARZON, MIMAROPA, Reglons 57, 9-11 & 13)

: L ‘ : " Republic of the Philippines | RKMD
%’G rufF *‘a Department of Environment and Natural Resources ‘ RECEHAYED
; & LAND MANAGEMENT BUREAU DATC U1




——— " 880 Building, Quezon Avenue, Brgy. Paligsahan, Quezor W o v
—— Direct Line: (02) 2554362 Records and Knowledge Ma nt Diyision

Emal: oo AL N L IVIRO AR HATHRAL AU (LS
~ REO0RGS MANAGEMENT

et H—
wLozam (|||
MEMORANDUM ' i J
et
FOR The Und w‘l‘\&pﬂ\tsmﬂm Finance, Human
Resources and Information Systems
THRU $ The Director
Policy and Planning Service
FROM : The Acting Director
SUBJECT g REVISED CONSOLIDATED WORK AND FINANCIAL

PLAN (WFP) FOR THE PRIORITY MILITARY CAMPS
FOR CY 2020 PURSUANT TO THE MEMORANDUM OF
AGREEMENT DATED 04 MARCH 2019

We have the honor to forward herewith, for COVSIDEKAIION AND APPROVAL,
the abovementioned subject. ,

BACKGROUND:

. A Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) was entered intp between the Department of
Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) and the riment of National Defense
(DND) on 04 March 2019, for the Survey and Titling of DND-AFP properties.

2. Pursuant to the implementation of the MOA, a Joint Techhical Working Group (JTWG)
was created under Special Order No. 2019-464 dated 09 July 2019, chaired by the
undersigned.

3. A 5™ Joint Technical Working Group meeting was held last 20 January 2020 at OASIS
Conference Room, DND Building, Camp Aguinaldo, Quezon City, whereby Assistant
Secretary for Installations and Self-Reliant Defense Posture Manuel Felino V. Ramos
mentioned that for the DBM to release the funds for the titling of military camps, it is
necessary that the WFP be submitted and approved. For the first year of implementation
this C'Y 2020, thirty-four (34) military camps for survey and/or titling were prioritized by
DND.

4. A Memorandum to all Regional Executive Director dated 24 January 2020 was issued
requiring the Regions with jurisdiction over the priority military camps to submit the said
WFP for the release of funds from the DBM.

5. In compliance thereto, Regions have submitted their final and signed WFP in conformity
with the agreed price for survey activities and its coverage/component. For surveys to be
conducted by admin, the costing is at P55,000.00 per week and LMB will take charge of
the provision of the RTK, while for surveys to be conductgd by outsourcing/contract, the
costing is at P3,500 per hectare with the exception of Fort Magsaysay, in Region 3, where
the costing is at P4,000 per hectare due to several survey agtivities to be conducted in the
area, such as, survey and projection of proclamation within the Fort, political boundary
survey, etc.

6. On 11 June 2020, the submitted Consolidated Work and| Financial Plan was retrieved
from the Office of the Policy and Planmng Service for mingr revisions on the activities to
be done in the second quarter of the year in consonance with the restrictions imposed due
to Covid-19 pandemic, and due to the changes in the signatories.

*Maximizing Geospatial Technology Amld%‘t Adversity”



7. On 1S June 2020, & virtual mecting was conducied wilh Assistass Secretary Manuel

Felino V. Ramos of DND informing that the Department of Budget and Management
(DBM) has approved their request for the funding of |this project and ready to be

transferred once the WFP has been signed.

8. The proposed Implementing Agreement (IA) is still in the Office of the Director for
Legal Affairs Service for review and comments. The [A specifies that the funds will be

transferred to DENR.

Based on the submitted WFPs, this office consolidated the same with a total cost of

P263,181,000.00, broken down into P240,381,000.00 (MOOEj

and P22,800,000.00 (capital

outlay). In view hereof, we respectfully request for your consideration and approval of the WFP
considering that it conforms with the provision of the Memorandum of Agreement.

ATTY. EMELYNE d TAI.AY!S. CESE

Tt

o it ¥ et o
el L P




SN (RN R T 1§
% o |
e | seoon |
ol sl
4 L]

rﬂ
‘s
MERERESEREA
LU
I‘g‘

EUEENITR]

TTTETETETTRE TR
L5 9 | "
|

.....

lllllllll
......




K

i

i

EEEEE

l

1
1

T




Nd ¥#£:2 18 1202 ‘6 go4 ‘en| <ydroBiusp@anbnpuuewoiuads anbnpuue ONNId g¥y

aUOYd! 10} |Iej\| OOYBA WOJ} JUSS

R v

e

5
ety I g (SaD) Swa

b
LT}
g iy IR o e




CHECKLIST OF REQUIREMENTS OF PRESIDENTIAL PROCLAMATION/ SPECIAL PATENT
(PER DENR MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR NO. 97-02 DATED JANUARY 08, 1997)

Name of Proponent :
Location : Area:
Lot No. : Survey No. : Patent No. :

DOCUMENTS REQUIRED REMARKS

1 |Letter request for reservation by the proposed reserve

Narrative Investigation report indicating the following:

2
a) Whether the land is free from and conflicts.
b) Whether the land is Alienable & Disposable Land
. The suitablility of the area for the purpose/s it is intended

to be Reserved

4 |Written comments/ recommendation of the following:

DOH

a) City/Mun./Prov. Health Officer
b) Regional Health Director
c) Secretary

DPWH

a) OIC, District Engineer
b) Regional Director
c) Secretary

DEPED (SCHOOL SITE)

a) District/City Superintendent
b) Secretary

AFP (MILITARY)

a) Provincial Commander
b) Chief of Staff
c) Secretary of DMD

PHIL. PORST AUTHORITY

a) Port Manager
b) General Manager
c) DOTC Secretary

5 |Approved Survey Plan

Certified copy of approved survey

Plan/ cadastral map/ public land subdivision

Certified narrative Technical DescriptionBL Form V-37
Land Classification Map

Verification/Cert. TD-GSD, LMB




6 |Lot Data Computation

~

Panoramic View and Geo-tagged picture

8 |Land Classification or Municipal Index Map
project the area proposed to be proclaimed

CSW report with recommendation

Endoresement from LMB

CSW for the Secretary thru USEC for FIELD Operation

OTHERS:

@l e| ®@| @ | ®| @] &8 @} @

COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATION:




